

No. 05-3532

DEATH PENALTY CASE

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

In re GREGORY LOTT,

Petitioner-Appellant.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS TO THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* INNOCENCE NETWORK
Supporting Issuance of the Writ and Supporting Lott

Andrew H. Schapiro
MAYER, BROWN, ROWE & MAW LLP
1675 Broadway
New York, New York 10019-5820
(212) 506-2500

Counsel for Innocence Network

Marc R. Kadish
Attorney of Record
Brian D. Netter
Katherine Shaw
Summer Associate Law Clerks
MAYER, BROWN, ROWE & MAW LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606-4637
(312) 782-0600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY OF
AMICUS PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 29(C)(3) 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THERE IS NO SUPPORT IN DOCTRINE OR HISTORY FOR THE
DISTRICT COURT’S CONCLUSION THAT HABEAS
PETITIONERS PURSUING CLAIMS OF ACTUAL INNOCENCE
IMPLICITLY WAIVE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE AND
WORK PRODUCT PROTECTION 2

 A. A Strong Attorney-Client Privilege Is Essential To Our System
 Of Ordered Justice, And Its Policy Rationales Militate Strongly
 Against A Finding Of Waiver 3

 B. Attorney-Client Privilege May Be Implicitly Waived Only In A
 Narrow Set Of Circumstances, None Of Which Applies Here 6

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER JEOPARDIZES THE CORE
BENEFITS OF PRIVILEGED ATTORNEY-CLIENT
COMMUNICATIONS WHILE HINDERING THE TRUTH-
SEEKING CAPABILITIES OF THE COURTS 9

 A. Without The Protection Of The Privilege, Attorneys Would Be
 Hampered In Their Ability To Vindicate The Rights Of The
 Wrongfully Accused And The Wrongfully Convicted 9

 B. If Merely Asserting One’s Innocence Effects A Waiver Of
 Attorney-Client Privilege, The Privilege Is Similarly Imperiled
 In All Litigation 12

 1. Because Discovery Is Especially Restrictive In Habeas
 Cases As Compared To Civil Cases Generally, There Is
 Reason To Believe That The Waiver Found Below
 Would Extend Broadly To Civil Cases 13

 2. Because Innocence Is Frequently At Issue In Criminal
 Cases, There Is Reason To Believe That The Waiver
 Found Below Would Extend Broadly To Criminal Cases 15

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. There Is No Indication That The New Rule Announced By The Court Below Would Lead To Any Reliable New Evidence Either In This Case Or In Future Similar Cases.....	16
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDING OF IMPLIED WAIVER OFFEND THE SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Admiral Ins. Co. v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 881 F.2d 1486 (9th Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Bernardo v. Commissioner</i> , 104 T.C. 677 (1995)	6
<i>Bishop v. Rose</i> , 701 F.2d 1150 (6th Cir. 1983).....	19, 20
<i>Clutchette v. Rushen</i> , 770 F.2d 1469 (9th Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>Greenough v. Gaskell</i> , 39 Eng. Rep. 618 (Ch. 1833).....	3
<i>Hartford v. Lee</i> , 21 Eng. Rep. 34 (Ch. 1577).....	2
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947)	5, 17
<i>High Tech Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Panasonic Co.</i> , 1995-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 70,976 (E.D. La. 1995)	8
<i>In re Application of Sarrío, S.A.</i> , 119 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 33 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>In re Keeper of Records</i> , 348 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2003)	7
<i>In re Pruett</i> , 133 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>In re von Bulow</i> , 828 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987)	5, 7
<i>Lott v. Bradshaw</i> , No. 1:04-CV-822 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 29, 2005).....	8, 17, 18
<i>Murry v. Dowling</i> , 17 Fed. Cas. 1047 (C.C.D.C. 1803) (No. 9,959).....	2

<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986)	7, 15
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	20
<i>Rector v. Johnson</i> , 120 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Reed v. Baxter</i> , 134 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc. v. Home Indem. Co.</i> , 32 F.3d 851 (3d Cir. 1994)	5, 8
<i>Ritchie v. Eberhart</i> , 11 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	2, 10
<i>Shillinger v. Haworth</i> , 70 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Standard Chartered Bank PLC v. Ayala Int’l Holdings (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 111 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	4
<i>Stanford v. Parker</i> , 266 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	21
<i>Swidler & Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998)	4
<i>THK America, Inc. v. NSK, Ltd.</i> , 917 F. Supp. 563 (N.D. Ill. 1996).....	8
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980)	4
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001)	16
<i>Uniroyal Chem Co. v. Syngenta Crop Protection</i> , 224 F.R.D. 53 (D. Conn. 2004)	6
<i>United States v. Noriega</i> , 752 F. Supp. 1032 (S.D. Fla. 1990).....	19

<i>United States v. White</i> , 887 F.2d 267 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	6
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	4, 5
<i>Ward v. Graydon, Head & Ritchey</i> , 770 N.E.2d 613 (Ohio Ct. App. 2001)	2
Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	16
Fed. R. Evid. 501	2
Model Code of Evid. R. 210	4
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 3.3	7
Rules Governing § 2254 Cases R. 6(a).....	14
Other Authorities	
Am. Bar Assoc., <i>Clemency and Consequences</i> (2002), <i>available at</i> http://www.abanet.org/crimjust/juvjus/jdpclemeffect02.pdf	10
Governor George Ryan, Address at Northwestern University School of Law (Jan. 11, 2003)	10
Kate Zernike, <i>In a 1980 Killing, a New Look at the Death Penalty</i> , N.Y. Times, July 19, 2005, at A15	10
Samuel R. Gross et al., <i>Exonerations in the United States, 1989 through 2003</i> , 95 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 523 (2005)	10
